

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney
General of New York, in his official capacity,
and MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney
General of Massachusetts, in her official
capacity,

Defendants.

No. 17-CV-2301 (VEC) (SN)

ECF Case

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL HEALEY'S RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MASSACHUSETTS

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Exxon’s Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Acts or a Conspiracy to Punish Exxon for Its Viewpoint..... 3

 B. The Court Should Not Credit Exxon’s Implausible Narrative as Against Plainly Legitimate Scrutiny of Its Potentially Unlawful and Harmful Conduct. 7

 C. Exxon’s Other Claims Should Be Dismissed. 10

 D. Exxon’s Proposed Amendment Would Not Change the Analysis..... 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>BHC Interim Funding, L.P. v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	11
<i>Gleason v. McBride</i> , 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker</i> , 915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir.1990)	11
<i>In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36</i> , No. SUCV20161888F, 2017 WL 627305 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2017).....	2
<i>Minotti v. Lensink</i> , 798 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11
<i>Prospect Funding Holdings, LLC v. Vinson</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	11
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Temple of the Lost Sheep, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1991)	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 1 *et seq.*..... 2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 11
